
 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

Date: Wednesday, 3 December 2014 
 

Time:  6.30 pm 
 

Place:  Committee Room 2 and 3, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford M32 
0TH 

 
 

A G E N D A   PART I Pages  
 

1.  ATTENDANCES   
 
To note attendances, including Officers, and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  MINUTES   
 
To receive and, if so determined, to agree as a correct record the Minutes of 
the meeting held on 3rd September 2014. 
 

1 - 6 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members to give notice of any interest and the nature of that interest relating 
to any item on the agenda in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct. 
 

 

4.  INTEGRATED CARE UPDATE   
 
To receive a presentation from the Joint Director for Adults (Social Care). 
 

7 - 16 

5.  NORTH WEST AMBULANCE SERVICE RESPONSE PERFORMANCE   
 
To receive an update from the Chair following a meeting with representatives 
from the North West Ambulance Service. 
 

 

6.  DISTRICT NURSING IN TRAFFORD   
 
To receive an oral update from Councillor Chilton regarding the potential for 
the Health Scrutiny Committee to support and enhance the review of district 
nursing in Trafford currently being commissioned by Trafford Clinical 
Commissioning Group and Pennine Care NHS Foundation Trust. 

 

Public Document Pack



Health Scrutiny Committee - Wednesday, 3 December 2014 
   

 
7.  GREATER MANCHESTER HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   

 
To receive an update on the work of the Greater Manchester Health Scrutiny 
Committee from the Vice Chairman.  The minutes of the meeting on the 8 
October are attached  
 

17 - 22 

8.  UPDATES ON HEALTH ISSUES   
 
To receive an update from the Democratic and Performance Services 
Manager on current health scrutiny issues and the recent work of associated 
bodies. 
 

 

(a)   TRAFFORD COUNCIL RESPONSE TO HEALTHIER TOGETHER 
CONSULTATION   
 

23 - 24 

(b)   GREATER MANCHESTER JOINT HEALTH SCRUTINY RESPONSE 
TO HEALTHIER TOGETHER CONSULTATION   

25 - 32 

 
(c)   JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

MINUTES 2ND SEPTEMBER 2014   
 

33 - 36 

(d)   TRAFFORD CCG PERFORMANCE REPORT 28TH OCTOBER 2014   
 

37 - 70 

9.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   
 
Any other item or items (not likely to disclose "exempt information") which, by 
reason of special circumstances (to be specified), the Chairman of the 
meeting is of the opinion should be considered at this meeting as a matter of 
urgency. 
 

 

10.  EXCLUSION RESOLUTION (REMAINING ITEMS)   
 
Motion   (Which may be amended as Members think fit): 
 
That the public be excluded from this meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items on the agenda, because of the likelihood of disclosure of 
“exempt information” which falls within one or more descriptive category or 
categories of the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, as amended by 
The Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, and 
specified on the agenda item or report relating to each such item respectively. 
 
 
THERESA GRANT 
Chief Executive 
 
Membership of the Committee 
 
Councillors J. Lloyd (Chairman), Mrs. P. Young (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs. J.E. Brophy, Mrs. A. Bruer-Morris, R. Chilton, J. Harding, D. Higgins, 
K. Procter, B. Shaw, S. Taylor, Mrs. V. Ward and A. Mitchell (ex-Officio) 
 
 
 

 



Health Scrutiny Committee - Wednesday, 3 December 2014 
   

 
Further Information 
 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
Rhys Hughes, Democratic Services 
Tel: 0161 912 2019 
Email:  rhys.hughes@trafford.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 25 November 2014 by the Legal and 
Democratic Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot 
Road, Stretford M32 0TH.  
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1 

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
3 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 
PRESENT  
 
Councillor J. Lloyd (in the Chair). 
Councillors P. Young (Vice-Chairman), J. Brophy, A. Bruer-Morris, R. Chilton, 
J. Harding, K. Procter, S. Taylor and V. Ward 
 
In attendance 
 
Diane Eaton 
Jo Maloney 

Joint Director for Adult Social Care 
Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Rhys Hughes Democratic Services Officer 
  
Also in attendance 
 
Linda Devereux Service Specialist, NHS England Cheshire, Wirral and 

Warrington Area Team 
Claire Yarwood      Director of Finance, NHS England (Greater Manchester). 
Madeline Edgar Senior Communications Manager, North West Ambulance 

Service NHS Trust 
Pat McFadden Central Sector Manager, North West Ambulance Service 

NHS Trust 
Dr John Crampton Medical Director, University Hospital of South Manchester 

NHS Trust 
Ann Day       Chair of Trafford Healthwatch 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D. Higgins, B. Shaw and 
A. Mitchell 
 

14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following declarations of personal interests were reported to the meeting: 
 
Councillor Brophy in relation to her employment by the Pennine Acute Hospitals 
NHS Trust. 
Councillor Bruer-Morris in relation to her employment within the NHS. 
Councillor Chilton in relation to his employment by General Medical Council. 
Councillor Harding in relation to her role with the Save Trafford General campaign. 
Councillor Lloyd in relation to the Stroke Association. 
Councillor S. Taylor in relation to her employment within the NHS. 
 

15. MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2014 be 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Health Scrutiny Committee  
3 September 2014 

 

 

16. SPECIALISED CANCER SERVICES  
 
The Committee received a presentation on the proposed redesign of NHS 
specialised cancer services from Linda Devereux, the Service Specialist for NHS 
England’s Cheshire, Wirral and Warrington Area Team who commission cancer 
services for the North-West region, and Claire Yarwood, the Director of Finance 
for NHS England (Greater Manchester). The presen
[...]
ice delivery in areas where the model had already been implemented. It 
was also requested that the Committee were kept up to date with developments in 
the procurement process, particularly in relation to specialist urological cancer 
treatment. 
 
The Chair thanked Linda Devereux and Claire Yarwood for their presentation and 
for addressing the Committee’s concerns. 
 

RESOLVED:  
 
1) That the presentation be noted; 
2) That the Committee’s comments be fed in to the consultation; 
3) That information be provided to the Committee to show how the 

implementation of the model for delivering specialised cancer services in 
other areas had affected clinical performance and patient experience; and Page 2



Health Scrutiny Committee  
3 September 2014 

 

 

4) That the Committee be kept informed of the result of the procurement 
process. 

 
17. NORTH WEST AMBULANCE TRUST - FIVE YEAR PLAN AND 

PERFORMANCE  
 
Madeline Edgar, Senior Communications Manager, and Pat McFadden, Central 
Sector Manager, of the North West Ambulance Service NHS Trust (NWAS) 
delivered a brief summary of the Service’s 5 Year Plan and gave an update on the 
performance of NWAS in the Trafford area. 
 
Statistics had been submitted to the Committee which showed that ambulance 
response times in Trafford were significantly slower than those in the other council 
areas of Greater Manchester. The Committee expressed their concerns in respect 
of this, asking why performance was comparatively weak in Trafford and whether 
measures were being taken by NWAS to improve this. 
 
The Central Sector Manager said that he shared the Committee’s concerns and 
attributed the performance levels to NWAS experiencing resource challenges in 
respect of meeting increasing public demand. Greater demands on the Service 
had caused response time statistics to decline recently, and the quieter period 
anticipated over the summer months, which usually allowed statistics to level out, 
had not materialised. It was explained that the comparative statistics for Trafford 
may also be affected by the virtue of Trafford’s large geographic area and the 
natural concentration of available ambulances picking up calls as they leave the 
acute hospitals in more central locations. 
 
It was emphasised that it was necessary to be prudent in the use of the limited 
resources available to deliver ambulance services in the most effective way 
possible, and the success of a GP referral scheme in reducing the number of 
patients requiring ambulance attendance was cited. The development of 
integrated pathways had also been expected to ease the pressure on the Service, 
but increasing demands on resources had led to this mitigating the extent of 
Service pressure, rather than generating an improvement in performance 
statistics. Measures had also been taken to identify frequent callers and an 
information exercise had led to a reduction in calls from some addresses. 
 
The Committee requested that NWAS provided a statistical breakdown of 
ambulance response times in Trafford in order to help identify potential differences 
in results between the North and South of the borough. It was also requested that 
statistical information be provided to quantify the impact of ambulances being 
delayed, if possible. 
 

RESOLVED:  
 
1) That the update be noted; 
2) That a breakdown of ambulance response times in Trafford, categorised by 

postcode, be submitted to the Committee; and 
3) That information be provided to the Committee showing the practical impact 

of increased ambulance response times. 
 

 Page 3



Health Scrutiny Committee  
3 September 2014 

 

 

18. UPDATE - UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL OF SOUTH MANCHESTER  
 
Dr John Crampton, Medical Director of the University Hospital of South 
Manchester NHS Foundation Trust, attended the Committee meeting to give an 
update of the current issues facing the Trust and the proposals that the Trust had 
developed in response. The Medical Director informed th
[...]
ave halved the 
number of delayed discharges in the last 6 months. 
 
The Committee identified an issue with low staffing levels for nurses, with concern 
that a freeze on recruitment would exacerbate the problem. The Medical Director 
stated that staffing levels complied with national guidelines and reiterated the 
importance of the Trust operating services as efficiently as possible. 
 
Members also discussed with the Medical Director ongoing concerns regarding 
pressures on A+E services at University Hospital of South Manchester, 
Wythenshawe. 
 
The Chair thanked the Medical Director for giving a very clear and helpful 
presentation and reiterated the Committee’s support for the Trust’s bid for 
specialist status, which would be reflected in the Committee’s response to the 
ongoing Healthier Together consultation. 
 

RESOLVED: That the update be noted. Page 4



Health Scrutiny Committee  
3 September 2014 

 

 

 
19. HEALTHIER TOGETHER - CONSULTATION  

 
Following the presentation of the Healthier Together consultation at the 
Committee’s meeting on 23 July 2014, members had agreed to collate their views 
in advance of the September meeting to form a formal response on behalf of the 
Committee. 
 
In relation to the consultation process, the Committee raised concerns in respect 
of complexity of the consultation and the rationality of the questioning. The 
Committee was also concerned that three hospitals had already been designated 
speciality status in advance of the consultation, pre-judging the outcome to a 
certain extent and limiting the range of options available. It was observed that the 
University Hospital of South Manchester was not one of the three hospitals that 
had been given speciality status, and given the clinical and geographical 
advantages of the hospital, sought assurances that due consideration would be 
given for these factors. 
 
The Committee noted that the Healthier Together consultation was taking place at 
the same time as consultations in respect of the ‘New Health Deal’ and the South 
Sector Review, and submitted that an integrated approach to these consultations 
would have given a better opportunity for a more holistic view of the potentially 
very significant implications for local providers. 
 

RESOLVED: The Committee agreed a number of key issues to be 
incorporated in to its final response to the consultation, and agreed that 
authority to finalise this be delegated to the officers in consultations with the 
Chair and Vice-Chair. 

 
20. HEALTH SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee had been asked in advance of the meeting to consider issues that 
they believed merited consideration for inclusion in the Committee’s work 
programme. Three proposals were outlined by members of the Committee which 
concerned addressing childhood obesity, district nursing services and mental 
health provision in Trafford. 
 
The officers emphasised the importance of developing a work programme which 
would maximise effective outcomes with close regard for the resources available 
to the Committee, and the Chair specified that any potential topics should be 
clearly focused and specify attainable outcomes. In consideration of this the Chair 
requested that the officers re-circulate the assessment form to members of the 
Committee, accompanied by enhanced guidance to help with the formulation of 
potential study areas, with forms to be returned to officers promptly. 
  

RESOLVED: 
 
1) That officers circulate an updated form accompanied by enhanced 

guidance on criteria for consideration in the proposal of potential work 
programme areas; and 

2) That members wishing to propose a topic complete and return the form to 
the officers. Page 5



Health Scrutiny Committee  
3 September 2014 

 

 

 
21. JOINT HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 
The Chair provided an update of the matters discussed at the meeting of the Joint 
Health Scrutiny Committee on 2 September 2014. 
 

RESOLVED: That the update be noted. 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 9.12 pm 

Page 6



Integrated Care: 
Trafford’s Journey

3rd December 2014

Diane Eaton

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 4



Timeline

P
age 8



Timeline

April 2014 

Gantt chart

and project 

objectives 

established

Project lead seconded

Project Steering Group 

and framework

• Business support

• HR & OD

• New Working Models

Sub Groups commence 

work

Regular updates to 

PMG

Staff Road shows 

July 2014

Phase 1 consultation on 

Management Structure – July 2014

Consultation closes – end August 

Sept HoS interviews

Oct – Operational Managers

OCTOBER 2014

P
age 9



Altrincham/Timperley
• GPs
• Matrons
• District nurses
• Reablement
• Social workers
• Commissioning of care packages
• Review Team
• OT/Physio elderly health
• Social Care Assessors
• Community geriatrician

Stretford/Old Trafford
• GPs
• Matrons
• District nurses
• Reablement
• Social workers
• Commissioning of care packages
• Review Team
• OT/Physio elderly health
• Social Care Assessors
• Community geriatrician

Sale
• GPs

• Matrons
• District nurses
• Reablement

• Social workers
• Commissioning of care packages

• Review Team
• OT/Physio elderly health
• Social Care Assessors
• Community geriatrician

Urmston/Partington
• GPs

• Matrons
• District nurses
• Reablement

• Social workers
• Commissioning of care packages

• Review Team
• OT/Physio elderly health
• Social Care Assessors
• Community geriatrician

“ONE DOOR”

24 hrs

• IV therapy
• Rapid response

• EDT
•Urgent Care

•Single point of access  
•Hospital teams

South

North West 

Central

The Service Delivery Model

P
age 10



Adult IHSC model, 2014-

Neighbourhood Teams:
§ GPs
§ Matrons
§ District Nurses
§ Reablement
§ Social workers
§ Commissioning of care packages
§ Review team
§ OT/Physio elderly health
§ Social care assessors
§ Community geriatrician

Central Assessment Service:
§ IV Therapy
§ Rapid response
§ EDT
§ Urgent Care
§ Single Point of Access
§ Hospital teams

Neighbourhood Teams:
§ GPs
§ Matrons
§ District Nurses
§ Reablement
§ Social workers
§ Commissioning of care packages
§ Review team
§ OT/Physio elderly health
§ Social care assessors
§ Community geriatrician

Central Assessment Service:
§ IV Therapy
§ Rapid response
§ EDT
§ Urgent Care
§ Single Point of Access
§ Hospital teams

P
age 11



Community Enhanced Care
§ Launched November 

2013, designed to 

prevent unnecessary 

admissions to acute

§ Critical to our integrated 

care offer

§ Collaboration with 

commissioners for 

market insight

§ Underpinned by shared 

data, designed around a 

seamless pathway

§ It takes time and effort 

to achieve change – but 

we are beginning to see 

the results

P
age 12



P
age 13



Secondary Care 

Outreach Services

Intermediate

Care

Secondary Care 

Specialist Teams

Reablement

Community

Teams

Specialist 

Community 

Nursing 

Services

Community 

Medicines

Management

Specialist Team

Core Team

Mental Health

Public Health One Stop

Resource Centre

Mrs

Trafford

Mrs Trafford’s 

Carer

Administrator

Social Care

Practitioner

Active Case 

Manager

Community 

Matron
Practice Nurse

GP

Voluntary 

Sector Services

P
age 14



Review and 

provision of a 

Falls Service

Re-providing 

Intermediate 

Care in Trafford

Transforming 

Community 

Nursing 

Admission 

Avoidance 

(Alternative to 

Transfer)

Primary Care 

for Nursing 

Homes

Community 

Geriatrics

Educating Primary 

Care, Nursing 

Homes and 

Community 

Provision

Integration of 

community 

health and 

social care

Social 

Isolation

End of 

Life

P
age 15



Any Questions?

P
age 16



 

1 

 

MINUTES OF THE GREATER MANCHESTER JOINT HEALTH SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE HELD ON 8 OCTOBER  2014 AT GMFRS, TRAINING CENTRE, 

CASSSIDY CLOSE,  MANCHESTER.  

Present: 

Bury Council     Councillor Peter Bury 
 
Derbyshire CC    Councillor Caitlin Bisknell 
   
Manchester CC    Councillor Glyn Evans 
 
Oldham Council    Councillor Brian Ames    

Salford CC     Councillor Val Burgoyne    

Stockport MBC    Councillor Tom McGee    

Tameside MBC    Councillor Claire Reynolds   

Trafford MBC    Councillor Patricia Young  

Wigan Council    Councillor John O’Brien (in the Chair) 

 

 

Advisors/Officers: 

 
AGMA      Warren Heppolette 
GM NHS     Sophie Hargreaves 
GM NHS     Dr Martin Smith 
JHOSC Pennine Acute   Alice Rea 
Derbyshire CC     Jackie Wardle      
GMIST     Andrew Burridge 
GMIST     Julie Gaskell 
 

HSC/14/57 APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillor Linda Robinson, Councillor Asif Ibrahim and 

Steven Pleasant. 

HSC/14/58 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None were received. 

HSC/14/59 MINUTES 

RESOLVED/- 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 2014 as a correct record. 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



 

2 

 

HSC/14/60 HEALTHIER TOGETHER – RESPONSE TO QUESTIONS FROM THE 

PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE 

A report was submitted by GM NHS Healthier Together team giving further details to 

questions raised by the Committee at its previous meeting.  This gave an update on 

peak period travel times. 

RESOLVED/- 

Report noted. 

 

HSC/14/61 HEALTHIER TOGETHER - REPORT OF WIGAN COUNCIL HEALTH &   

SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

A report  was presented of the Wigan Council Health and Social Care Scrutiny 
Committee on its consideration of Healthier Together at its meeting on 11 August 2014. 

RESOLVED\- 

Response noted. 

HSC/14/62 RESPONSES FROM HEATHWATCH BOLTON AND MANCHESTER 

CITY COUNCIL ON HEALTHIER TOGETHER 

Responses received by the Committee from Healthwatch Bolton and Manchester City 
Council on Healthier Together were tabled at the meeting. 

RESOLVED\- 

1. That the responses be noted.  
2. That further submissions from Healthwatch and local Scrutiny Committees would be 

circulated to the members.  It was clarified that these bodies need to submit 
consultation responses to Healthier Together, and may provide these to the Joint 
[...]
th gave an outline of proposals stating:  
 

• That all accident and emergency services will remain as present and be upgraded. 

• That all outpatient departments will remain as present and be upgraded. 

• That moderate to low risk surgery would be undertaken locally. 

• Those only changes would be made with regard to acute general (not cardiac, plastic 
etc) and highly specialised/complex elective surgery. 

 
The Committee thanked Dr Smith for his comments as this was felt to be the simplest 
and clearest descriptions of the proposals that it had received.  There was a view that 
the need to describe the proposals in the context of overall public service reform, and the 
integrated and primary care dimensions, had unhelpfully complicated the narrative. 
 
The Committee reiterated its concern regarding the lack of clear messages and 
terminology used when describing the single service model. The Chair felt that the 
simple explanation of patients being taken to where they would be best treated and 
achieve the best medical outcome with clinicians being placed where they were required, 
was not being delivered to the public. It was suggested that a basic low cost explanation 
leaflet be produced by the team on explaining the fundamental principles of Healthier 
Together would be useful.  The Committee recognised that the decisions arising from 
Healthier Together could be taken after the General election, or potentially later if the 
work requires a procurement exercise.  As a result, the Committee wished to see further 
communication to the public and partners following the consultation period.  The 
Committee suggested a “You said : We did” approach. 
 
 
RESOLVED\- 

1. That the update be noted. 
2. That the possibilities of producing a low cost leaflet explaining the basic principles of  

Healthier Together be investigated by the Healthier Together team. Page 21



 

6 

 
 
HSC/14/67 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

Wednesday, 26 November 2014, 10am, GMFRS, S
[...]
lisms”.  People think that if a hospital is not designated as specialist, 
it is going to lose its specialism. 

• Training and support for GPs and hospitals involved in order to meet the needs of 
patients with hearing, learning disabilities etc 

• The practicalities and costs of staff working and moving across multiple sites. 
 
The Committee agrees that indication of support for a particular option should not be 
seen as a ‘numbers game’. Although the CiC should note the outcome, one 
hospital receiving the most responses would not necessarily mean that it was the best 
option. 
 
As suggested above, the Committee discussed issues around public perception and 
negative assumptions/press coverage. It was believed that it was important to ensure 
that clear messages were made on the gains to be achieved, in particular, that 
standards in GM hospitals would be raised and no A&E service would close.  Building 
public confidence remains a key task and the Committee recommends that following the 
consultation process Healthier Together publish a “You said…. We did…” document. 
 
Contact details 
Andrew Burridge, Policy Manager, GM Integrated Support Team 
a.burridge@agma.gov.uk 
0161 234 3284 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2
ND

 SEPTEMBER 2014 

(DRAFT MINUTES) 

6. NEW HEALTH DEAL FOR TRAFFORD 

The Committee welcomed Dr Mike Burrows, Director (North West) NHS England, Dr 
Nigel Guest, Chief Clinical Officer of Trafford Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), 
Gina Lawrence, Director of Commissioning and Operations of Trafford CCG and 
Jessica Williams, Head of Transformation, Primary Care, NHS England Greater 
Manchester Area Team.  
 
Dr Guest and Ms Lawrence gave a presentation to the Committee which provided an 
update on the New Health deal for Trafford. The key points were: 
 

• The number of Trafford registered patient attendance at the three local Trusts, 
including Walk In Centres are 1.9% ove
[...]
 Guest reassured the Committee that this is not being discussed at 
this time and they are not actively planning for this in the near future.  
 
Decision 

 

The Committee; 
 
1. Note the presentation. 
 
2. Acknowledges that there has been increased activity at A&E at UHSM as a result 
of the downgrading of Trafford General Hospital. 
 
3. Welcomes the measures taken to tackle the increased pressures on UHSM. 
 
4. Expresses its concern as UHSM embarks on the winter period and the resulting 
pressures and increase in demand for services. The Committee calls for all 
appropriate measures to be taken to prepare for this. 
 
5. Request that a progress report from the Senior Management Team of UHSM be 
considered for consideration at the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
6. Request that updated information, including publicity be circulated to members of 
the Committee on a regular basis. 
 
7. Continues to monitor the impact of the New Health Deal for residents of 
Manchester and Trafford. 
 
8. Welcomed the statement given to the Committee confirming that there are 
currently no plans to downgrade the UCC in Trafford to a Minor Injuries Clinic. The 
Committee further reconfirmed its position that they do not endorse any decision to 
downgrade the UCC.  
 
9. Welcomes the £12M capital investment in the A&E Department at UHSM.  
 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Agenda Item No. 11  
  

Part 1 x    Part 2   

 
NHS TRAFFORD CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP 

GOVERNING BODY  
28th October 2014  

 
Title of Report Performance and Quality Report. 

Purpose of the Report This paper updates the Governing Body on Trafford 
CCG’s performance against the 2014/15 statutory 
frameworks and the performance of the CCG’s main 
providers – CMFT, UHSM and Pennine Care (community 
services).  
 
In addition, there is a round-up of the main quality issues 
arising at the Trust. 

 
Actions Requested Decision  Discussion x Information x 
 
Strategic Objectives 

[...]
he reason for referral is captured 90.0% 90.0% 100.0% 100.0% 98.4% 91.0% 90.0% 87.0%

UE08
Enhanced Care (medically 

stable patients cared for 

Quality - % of appropriate non-urgent patients on the enhanced 

care caseload who have an advanced care plan that identifies their 

B/Line 

Yr

Due 

Nov 14

UE09
Enhanced Care (medically 

stable patients cared for 

Quality - %of patients on Enhanced Care Team caseload who die in 

their preferred place of care.

B/Line 

Yr

Due 

Nov 14

UE10
Enhanced Care (medically 

stable patients cared for 

Additional - % GPs informed about the outcome of inactive patients 

on the enhanced caseload and provided with a care summary.
90.0% 90.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

UE11 IV Therapy
Access - % of patients with long term IV needs whose first contact 

with the IV team in home setting is within 1 working day of hospital 

B/Line 

Yr
100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 75.0% 83.0% 86.0%

UE12 IV Therapy Data - % of patients for whom the reason for IV Therapy is captured
B/Line 

Yr
100.0% 100.0% 92.3% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

UE13 IV Therapy
Data - % of patients for whom completion of a patient satisfaction 

survey is completed and reviewed.
90.0% 90.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

UE14 IV Therapy
Audit - % of patients whose outcome of care has been evaluated at 

72 hours using a tool that identifies achievement against predicted 
90.0%

Due 

Nov 14

IND-C1 Health Visitors
Number of mothers who received a first face to face antenatal 

contact with a Health Visitor.  

B/Line 

Yr

Due 

Nov 14

D04 New to Follow up Ratio In Development
B/Line 

Yr

Due 

Nov 14

20/10/2014 17:16

APPENDIX A

P
age 70


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	4 INTEGRATED CARE UPDATE
	7 GREATER MANCHESTER HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
	8a TRAFFORD COUNCIL RESPONSE TO HEALTHIER TOGETHER CONSULTATION
	8b GREATER MANCHESTER JOINT HEALTH SCRUTINY RESPONSE TO HEALTHIER TOGETHER CONSULTATION
	8c JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MINUTES 2ND SEPT

Minutes of the meeting


1

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

3 DECEMBER 2014

PRESENT 

Councillors J. Lloyd (in the Chair), Mrs. P. Young (Vice-Chairman), Mrs. J.E. Brophy, 
Mrs. A. Bruer-Morris, R. Chilton, J. Harding, K. Procter, B. Shaw, S. Taylor, 
Mrs. V. Ward and A. Mitchell (ex-Officio)

In attendance

Diane Eaton
Peter Forrester
Rhys Hughes

Joint Director for Adults (Social Care)
Democratic and Performance Services Manager
Democratic Services Officer

APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D. Higgins

25. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 2014 be 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

26. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The following declarations of personal interests were reported to the meeting:

Councillor Brophy in relation to her employment within the NHS and membership 
of the Pennine Acute Hospitals NHS Trust.
Councillor Bruer-Morris in relation to her employment within the NHS.
Councillor Chilton in relation to his employment by General Medical Council.
Councillor Harding in relation to her employment by a mental health charity.
Councillor Lloyd in relation to her employment with the Stroke Association.
Councillor Procter in relation to his wife’s employment with Pennine Care NHS 
Foundation Trust.
Councillor Taylor in relation to her employment within the NHS.

27. INTEGRATED CARE UPDATE 

The Joint Director for Adults (Social Care) attended the meeting and provided an 
update on the implementation of the Integrated Care programme for health and 
social services. The programme was designed to integrate services through a 
system of close co-operation and data sharing in order to avoid unnecessary 
hospital admissions

A Service Delivery Model was outlined which was based on four geographic areas 
within Trafford, with North, West, South and Central district integrated 
neighbourhood teams anchored by a ‘One Door’ 24hr Central Assessment Service 
consisting of IV therapy, rapid response, an emergency duty team, urgent care, 
single point of access and hospital teams.  The Committee highlighted that the 
implementation was still in the early stages with benefits not yet being realised. 



Health Scrutiny Committee 
3 December 2014

In response to questions posed by the Committee, the Joint Director stated that 
financial savings through the model were targeted at 3.5%, and confirmed the key 
role that GPs would play in facilitating communication with patients. The Joint 
Director also shared the Committee’s concerns that there were currently 
insufficient numbers of beds for intermediate care, and stated that addressing the 
shortage was a high priority.

The Chairman acknowledged that the deflection of patients from Accident & 
Emergency services would be very difficult until the Integration of Care 
programme was properly implemented, with all services in place, and that the 
Committee would need to monitor the impact of this. 

RESOLVED:

1) That the update be noted;
2) That details of how quickly patient information is made available to GPs, 

and how this will be monitored, be provided to the Committee;
3) That a list of pharmacists in Trafford signed up to the Greater Manchester 

Minor Ailments Scheme be provided to the Committee;
4) That further information on the procurement process for the Patient Co-

ordination Centre be provided to the Committee;
5) That the Committee  continue to monitor the impact of the Integration of 

Care.

28. NORTH WEST AMBULANCE SERVICE RESPONSE PERFORMANCE 

The Vice Chairman provided an update from a recent meeting held between a 
delegation of Health Scrutiny Committee Members and representatives of the 
North West Ambulance Service (NWAS) on 27th November. This had been the 
latest in a series of meetings held with NWAS in order to identify potential reasons 
for relatively slower ambulance response times in Trafford compared with other 
Greater Manchester boroughs.  The Vice Chairman reported that Members were 
still unsatisfied with the reasons given.

Following a discussion of factors affecting response times and what the 
Committee could do to improve this, it was agreed that the Committee would write 
to NWAS setting out their concerns and asking for an action plan to address this. 

RESOLVED:

1) That the update be noted;
2) That a letter setting out the Committee’s concerns be sent to NWAS.

29. DISTRICT NURSING IN TRAFFORD 

Councillor R. Chilton provided an update from his meeting the previous evening 
with representatives of Pennine Care NHS Trust’s Trafford Division, which had 
been organised to address concerns raised in relation to the provision of district 
nursing in Trafford and to explore options by which the Committee could support 
improvements. The Trust were said to be conducting a joint review of district 
nursing with Trafford Clinical Commissioning Group, and had indicated that they 
would be happy to provide rolling feedback from the review.



Health Scrutiny Committee 
3 December 2014

Councillor Chilton suggested that Members might be interested in visiting the 
operational base for district nursing, and Councillors Mrs A. Bruer-Morris and Mrs 
V. Ward expressed their interest in attending this.

RESOLVED:

1) That the update be noted; and
2) That a visit be arranged to the district nursing operational base for Trafford 

at the Meadway Health Centre in Sale.

30. GREATER MANCHESTER HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

The Vic Chairman gave an update from the recent Greater Manchester Health 
Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 26th October. The Healthier Together 
consultation had now concluded but no decision on the future of the University 
Hospital of South Manchester was anticipated until after the General Election in 
May 2015. In the discussion, Members raised concerns about the consultation 
process.

RESOLVED:

1) That the update be noted; and
2) That the Healthier Together Post Consultation Reach and Engagement 

Report be circulated to Members of the Committee.

31. UPDATES ON HEALTH ISSUES 

The Democratic and Performance Services Manager gave a brief update of 
various health issues relevant to the Committee, and directed Members to a series 
of information papers. These included the Council’s response to the Healthier 
Together consultation, the minutes of the Joint Health Scrutiny Committee meeting 
on the 2 September 2014 and Trafford CCG’s latest performance report. 

It was noted that the item on Dignity in Care originally anticipated to be considered 
at the meeting had been deferred to the Committee’s next meeting on 4th March to 
fit in with the Trafford Health and Wellbeing Board’s timescales. Members were 
also asked to note that the next Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting was scheduled for 27th January.

RESOLVED: That the update be noted.
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 8.15 pm


